Battery Road prior to the IPO which are still outstanding are deposited with the Escrow Agent under the
CPC Escrow Agreement.

All Battery Road Common Shares acquired on exercise of Battery Road options prior to the completion
of the Qualifying Transaction, if any, must also be deposited in escrow and will be subject to escrow until
the Final Exchange Bulletin is issued.

In addition, all Battery Road Common Shares acquired in the secondary market prior to the Closing by
any person or company who becomes a Control Person, if any, are required to be deposited in escrow.

The following table sets forth the relevant particulars of the Battery Road Common Shares held in escrow
under the CPC Escrow Agreement as of the date of this Circular, and of the Resulting Issuer Common
Shares that will be held in escrow upon Closing under the CPC Escrow Agreement:

Name and
Municipality of
Residence of

Securityholder

Designation
of Class

Before Giving Effect
to the Transactions

After Giving Effect
to the Transactions(2)

Number of
Securities

held in
Escrow

Percent
of

Class(1)

Number of
Securities

to be held in
Escrow

Percent
of Class

3250460 Nova
Scotia Limited(3)

Halifax, Nova Scotia
Common 100,000 0.77% 200,000 0.24%

Brigus Capital Inc.(4)

Halifax, Nova Scotia
Common 3,000,000 23.10% 6,000,000 7.23%

Evans, Joel
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 40,000 0.31% 80,000 0.10%

Gaunce, Phillip
Dartmouth, Nova
Scotia

Common 500,000 3.85% 1,000,000 1.21%

Horton, Jennifer
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 100,000 0.77% 200,000 0.24%

Isabelle, Brenan
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 30,000 0.23% 60,000 0.07%

John St. Capital
Inc.(5)

Fall River, Nova
Scotia

Common 2,000,000 15.40% 4,000,000 4.82%

Lessard, Maxime
Halifax, Canada

Common 75,000 0.58% 150,000 0.18%

MacNeil, Brittany
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 30,000 0.23% 60,000 0.07%

Numus Financial
Inc.(6)

Halifax, Nova Scotia
Common 500,000 3.85% 1,000,000 1.21%

Oliver, Sarah
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 75,000 0.58% 150,000 0.18%

Pomeroy, Heather
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 100,000 0.77% 200,000 0.24%

Randall, Lois
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 100,000 0.77% 200,000 0.24%

Sheppard, William
Carl

Common 500,000 3.85% 1,000,000 1.21%

90

Name and
Municipality of
Residence of

Securityholder

Designation
of Class

Before Giving Effect
to the Transactions

After Giving Effect
to the Transactions(2)

Number of
Securities

held in
Escrow

Percent
of

Class(1)

Number of
Securities

to be held in
Escrow

Percent
of Class

St. John’s,
Newfoundland
Smith, Andrew Neil
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 300,000 2.31% 600,000 0.72%

Stewart, Garry
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 100,000 0.77% 200,000 0.24%

Strategic Concepts
Inc.(7)

St. John’s,
Newfoundland

Common 500,000 3.85% 1,000,000 1.21%

Torrent Capital Ltd.(8)

Halifax, Nova Scotia
Common 250,000 1.93% 500,000 0.60%

Whittaker, Daniel
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Common 300,000 2.31% 600,000 0.72%

TOTAL: 8,600,000 66.23% 17,200,000 20.73%
Note:
(1) Percentage based on 12,985,750 outstanding Battery Road shares
(2)  Presumes 82,971,530 common shares of Battery Road shares outstanding after the Transactions.
(3) Controlled by Dennis Ryan.
(4) Controlled by Wade Dawe.
(5) Controlled by James Megann.
(6) No controlling party. Insiders are Wade Dawe, James Megann, and Evan Dawe.
(7) Controlled by William Carl Sheppard.
(8) Reporting Issuer.

Pursuant to the results of a shareholder meeting held by Battery Road on June 28, 2021, certain elements
of the CPC Escrow Agreement were amended to reflect changes to the CPC Policy adopted by the TSXV

[…]

recognized at fair value, with a forex loss of N$46 064 being recorded. Because both loans are denominated in a

foreign currency, this exposes the company to a currency risk which is disclosed below. The amounts shown are those

reported to key management translated into N$ at the closing rate:

Short-term exposure Long-term exposure

CADS CADSGBP GBP

Financial assets

Financial liabilities 8 993 154 2 587 540

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the company's financial liabilities and the

CAD/NS exchange rate and GBP/NS exchange rate 'all other things being equal'. It assumes a +/-0% change of the
NS/USD exchange rate for the year ended at 31 March 2021.

A +/-10% change is considered for both the NS/GBP and N$/CAD$ exchange rates. Both of these percentages have

been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity

analysis is based on the company's foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date and also takes

into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

For the loan from the parent company, a +/-10% change would have had the following N$ impact:

Foreign exchange profit/doss) for the year Equity

2021 2020 2021 2020

GBP GBP GBP GBP

+ 10% -10% +10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10%

31 March 2021 (298 734) 298 734 (560 983) (147 724) (298 734) 298 734 (560 983) (147 724)

For the loan from Numus Financial Inc., a +/-10% change would have had the following N$ impact:

Foreign exchange profit/doss) for the year Equity

2021 2020 2021 2020

CADS CADS CADS CADS

+ 10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10%

31 March 2021 (879 315) 879 315 (879 315) 879 315

24

E-TECH KALAPUSE MINING (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

31 MARCH, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

N$N$

15. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (contd)

15.2 Liquidity risk

The company manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring scheduled debt servicing payments for long-term
financial liabilities, cash-outflows due in day-to-day business and by ensuring that adequate unutilised borrowing

facilities are maintained.

As at 31 March 2021, the company's liabilities had contractual maturities which are summarised below:

Loans from related parties

Payables

11 580 694

1 298 132

1 885 545

180 380

12 878 826 2 065 925

The liquidity of the company is supplied by the parent company, E-Tech Metals Limited and by Numus Financial Inc.

[…]

currency, this exposes the company to a currency risk which is disclosed below. The amounts shown are those

reported to key management translated into N$ at the closing rate:

Short-term exposure Long-term exposure

CADS CADSGBP GBP

Financial assets

Financial liabilities 15 057 070

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the company's financial liabilities and the

CAD/NS exchange rate and GBP/NS exchange rate 'all other things being equal'. It assumes a +/-0% change of the
N$/USD exchange rate for the period ended at 30 June 2021.

A +/-10% change is considered for both the NS/GBP and the NS/CADS exchange rates. Both of these percentages
have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The

sensitivity analysis is based on the company's foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date and

also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

For the loan from the parent company, a +/-10% change would have had the following N$ effect:

(Foreign exchange loss) for the year Equity

30/06/2021 31/03/2021 30/06/2021 31/03/2021

GBP GBP GBP GBP

+ 10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10%

30 June 2021 (298 734) 298 734 (298 734) 298 734

For the loan from Numus Financial Inc., a +/-10% change would have had the following N$ impact:

Foreign exchange profit/(loss) for the year Equity

30/06/2021 31/03/2021 30/06/2021 31/03/2021

CAD$ CAD$ CADS CADS

+ 10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10% + 10% -10%

30 June 2021 (1 448 707)1 448 707 (879 315) 879 315 (1 448 707)1 448 707 (879 315) 879 315

15

E-TECH KALAPUSE MINING (PROPRIETARY) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd)

30 JUNE 2021

1 5. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd)

15.2 Liquidity risk

The company manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring scheduled debt servicing payments for long-term

financial liabilities, cash-outflows due in day-to-day business and by ensuring that adequate unutilised borrowing

facilities are maintained.

As at 30 June 2021, the company's liabilities had contractual maturities which are summarised below:

Loans from related parties